IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 223944 § COMMITTEE OF THE TEXAS ’”§\ HE

ISSUED TO § BOARD OF NURSING “ . :Zt;j:

PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT § ;{ §’“ j :

ORDER OF THE BOARD - “* :i

5z’

TO: Patricia A.C. Mount
8627 Valley West Court
Houston, Texas 77078

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 13, 2008, the Eligibility and Disciplinary
Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was heard, and based
on the failure of the Respondent to file a written response to the Formal Charges as required by 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §213.16.

The Committee of the Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to
warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government
Code, §2001.054 (c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the
requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of Texas Occupations Code, for retention of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely notice of the violations alleged in the

Formal Charges were given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to file an answer in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §213.16.



The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code, §2001.056 and 22 Texas Administrative Code, §213.16.

The Eligibility and D'isciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion to set aside the default order (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213. 16(3)). All
parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 223944,
previously issued to PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to

Respondent's multi-state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

111 .
& \\:;25\“ gg:;,llfntered this __13th _dayof __May , 2008.
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AN KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 223944, Issued to §

PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 223944, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at.Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about January 2007 through March 2007, while employed with Lexington Place, Houston,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on November 13, 2006, by
the Texas Board of Nursing, formerly the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.
Noncompliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with Stipulation Number Eleven (11)
of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

A copy of the November 13, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE [L

On or about March 7, 2007, while employed with Jexington Place, Houston, Texas, Respondent
failed o initiate appropriate resuscitative medasures including cardiopulmonary resuscitation on
Patient #2010907 when notified by a family member that the patient was unresponsive. Instead of
initiating cardiopulmonary resuscitation and calling for a full code, Respondent called 911.
Respondent’s conduct deprived Patient #2010907 of resuscitation, which could have caused her
demise. '

OF452(b)( 13, Texas Oceupations Codey and s a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN., CODE

‘e above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action i1 accordance with Section
3
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. Occ. CODE ANN.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated November 13,
2006.

Filed this 5 m< day of WM , 20 O?

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Victoria Cox, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00789585

E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 18874600
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated November 13, 2000.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

********************************** kekseskkerckoiokkek®

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED

License Number 223944
issued to PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, Registered Nurse License
Number 223944, hereinafter referre(-l to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9), (10) & (12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on August 26, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Hillcrest Memorial Hospital, Waco, Texas
on May 1, 1970. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on August 10, 1970.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

August 1970 - June 2004 Unknown
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

July 2004 - January 2005 DON
Spring Season of Mart
Mart, Texas

February 2005 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Director of Nursing with
Spring Season of Mart, Mart, Texas, and had been in this position for five (5) months.

On or about December 13, 2004, while employed at Spring Season of Mart, Mart, Texas,
Respondent misappropriated Morphine Sulfate and Ativan belonging to the facility and

 patients thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defrand the facility and patients of the
cost of the medications. -

On or about December 13, 2004, while employed at Spring Season of Mart, Mart, Texas,
Respondent failed to follow the policy and procedure in place for wastage of Morphine
Sulfate and Ativan. Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and
placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act).

On or about January 4, 2005, while employed at. Spring Season of Mart, Mart, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Benzodiazepine in that she produced 2
specimen for a drug screen which resulted in a positive test for Benzodiazepine. Possession
of Benzodiazepine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Benzodiazepine by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient potential danger.

On or about January 7, 2005, while employed at Spring Season of Mart, Mart, Texas,
Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that Respondent displayed
impaired behavior including, but not limited to, slurred speech and unsteady gait.
Respondent's conduct may have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patients in potential danger.

On April 13, 2006, Respondent submitted to a forensic psychological evaluation with a
chemical dependency component, administered by Rion Hart, Ph.D. Respondent was scen
for a follow-up interview with Dr. Harl on May |6, 7006. Respondent also submitied to a
anlygraph exam administered by Morris Covin on April 17, 2006. Regarding the polygraph



exam, Respondent answered “no” the following relevant questions.

Since January 2000, did you misappropriate any controlled substances?

Did you take any of those missing drugs in December 20047

Beside in the hospital, have you been dependant on any drug?

Have you used any illegal parcotics or drugs you are intentionally
withholding from me? '

Tncorporating the results of the polygraph which yielded a finding that Respondent “did
substantially tell the truth,” Dr. Hart offers the following conclusions.

The test results yielded no clear indicators of extant drug dependence Of
propensity toward addiction outside of that which occurred as a result of an
extended period of prescribed analgesics.

The test results do suggest some decline in her cognitive functioning with
relative deficits in her abstract reasoning abilities. This may be related to her
diabetes, but the exact nature and extent of these problems would need to be
established through comprehensive neuropsychological testing. The decline
does not seem substantial enough to require such testing at the present time,
although it certainly would be indicated if there are any observations of
difficulties performing her duties. The testing also indicates impulsivity,
emotional volatility and other aspects of behavioral discontrol. Viewed in
light of a history of several acute episodes of emotional disruption, it may be
that (Respondent) has always struggled to maintain emotional equilibriurn
and has done this successfully for the most part except when faced with
extremely stressful situations. She appears to be a fragile diabetic at the
present time which certainly counld contribute {0 psychological instability.

Dr. Hart adds “given the above, there s reason to be concerned about whether {Respondent)

can consistently behave in accordance with the requirements of Board Rules.” In order to

“ensure herability to doso,” Dr. Hart recommends “that she be monitored by her Supervisors
af work and begin a consultation with a psychiatrist who would properly evaluate her need
for antidepressants or other psychotropic medications and monitor any change in her
cognitive functioning.”

The Board finds that there exists serious risks 1o public health and safety as a result of
impaired nUrSINg care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
Charges were filed on January 3, 20006,

Clharpes were matled to Lespondent on January 4. 2006,
21 { 3
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9), (10) & (12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5), (6)(G)s (1 0)(CYD)-

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 223944,
heretoforeissued to PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that Registered Nurse License Number 223944, previously issued to PATRICIA
AC. MOUNT, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby suspended with said suspension
stayed and Respondent is hereby placed on probation for two (2) years with the following agreed

terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
{o Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice pmfeésional nursing in the State of Texas.

T 15 FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondgnt‘s license 1s
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work ouiside the State of Texas pursuant {0 a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State 0 f Texas and the Board of
Nursing in ihe party state where Respondent wishes o wark

(1) RESPOMNDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
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Revised Civil Statutés of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seg. and this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to PATRICIA
A.C. MOUNT, to the office of the Board of Nurée Examiners within three (3) weeks of the date of
this Order for appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a coﬁrse in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is Dot being offered by a pre—approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target auAdienceA shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care.  Courses focusing on malpractice issues will mot be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoﬁng institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on ihe Board's website,

www.bne.state.trus (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complele a course i aursing ethics. RESPOND ENT SHATL obtain Board approval of the course

prior to enroliment only if the course 1s 10l being oifered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
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courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact
hours in length. Inorder for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: prindiples of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found

on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-
FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing
of this O}fder of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license.
RESPONDENTSHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued

by the Administrative Taw Judge, if any, o each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of

%} 10



this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each firture employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing o submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Registéred Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directh; supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unif(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by
a nurse regisiry, femporary Durse employment agency, hospice, or homé health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NCT be self-employed or contraét for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |

(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALJL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nuise is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

fwa (7 years cxperience 1n the same or similar practice setling to which the Respondent 1s currently
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working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed ‘by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a professional nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Uliram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage aﬁd the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event ihat prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2} weeks or lomger, the Board may reguire and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by 2 Beard approved physician specializing in Pain Méﬂnagemem or Psychﬁatﬁ“y“
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Roard's office, including resulis
of the evaluation, climical indications for the prescriptions, and re«:@mmermdmi@ﬁs for on-going
reatient within thivty (30} days from the Board's reguest.

(1) RESPONDENT BHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled



substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be pérformed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
Ar Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse 1o further
disciplinary action by this Board.

(12) RESPONDENT 5H ALL participate in therapy with a “professional counselor”
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submil written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as (o the RESPONDENT's progress 1n

therapy . rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional pursing. The report musl
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indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every monﬁ for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) montﬂs, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy.

ITIS FUkTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the vState' of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 égree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

10 practicé professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this _2_ day of ﬁc/; beca_ o6

Dot .6 Yonauntk

PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thiﬂé@ day of 0 DWS 20 9
sgg%&‘%sﬁigkmsmwamms 4 ! ALLAA /

STty Notay Publ, Steto of Toxe

2 5 MyGommisdlpn Bxplres
e % MARCH 29, 2008
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the_3rd  day

of _QOctober 12006, by PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT, Registered Nurse License

Number 223944, and said Order is final.

Effective this _13th _ day of _November ,2006 .

Katherine A. Thomas, , RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

12 1o
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Re: Permanent Certificate Number 223944
Issued to PATRICIA A.C. MOUNT
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the_ 20th day of _May_, 2008, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via first class mail, and
addressed to the following person(s):

Patricia A.C. Mount

11910 Thoroughbred Drive, #1303
Houston, Texas 77065

BY: mﬂ%w

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



